

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 11, 2020 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member (Sick Leave)

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President (Sick Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 20-110

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH GP NAGATA, REPRESENTED BY MR. KIM B. EVANGELISTA, BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ADVERTISING CAMPAIGN AT THE BAGO CITY PUBLIC MARKET.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated February 24, 2020 from the Honorable City Mayor and respectfully referred to this Honorable body, a communication letter from Mr. Kim B. Evangelista, Business Development Officer, GP NAGATA, requesting them to establish an advertising campaign at the Bago City Public Market, Bago City;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means, which recommended favorably the grant of said authority, and the Plenary, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, is of the consensus to adopt the recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Ruben E. Balboa, Marina Javellana-Yao, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to negotiate and enter into a Contract with GP NAGATA, represented by Mr. Kim B. Evangelista, Business Development Officer, for the establishment of an advertising campaign at the Bago City Public Market.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate